
 

Petra Foods Limited 1Q 2007 Results 
Page 1 of 6 

(Registration no. 198403096C)

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE  
 

Petra Foods posts 1Q 2007 net profit of 
US$6.9M on 41.2% rise in sales to US$161.9M 

• EBITDA growth of 8% reinforces the Group’s resilient business 

model of two complementary business units 

• Newly-acquired European Cocoa Ingredients Operations 

provides platform for Europe and increases capacity by 21% 
 

Financial Highlights (Group) 3 months ended 31 March 

(US$ ‘000) 2007 2006 % Change  

Revenue 161,903 114,666   41.2 

Gross profit 27,531 22,621  21.7 

Profit before tax and 
exceptional gains 

9,199 9,087   1.2 

Exceptional gains  - 1,516 NM 
Net profit excluding 
exceptional gains  

6,943 6,898  0.7 

Net Profit 6,943 8,414  17.5 

EBITDA 14,650 13,564  8.0 
 

 
SINGAPORE - 10 May 2007 - Petra Foods Limited (“Petra Foods” or the “Group”), one of 
the world’s major manufacturers and suppliers of cocoa ingredients and branded consumer 
confectionary products, has delivered a good set of operating results for the first quarter 
ended 31 March 2007.  
 
Net profit excluding exceptional gains climbed 0.7% to US$6.9 million while gross profit rose 

21.7% to US$27.5 million, on the back of a 41.2% jump in revenue to US$161.9 million. 

EBITDA rose 8% to US$14.7 million, reinforcing the Group’s resilient business model in 

having two complementary business units - Cocoa Ingredients and Branded Consumer 

divisions.  
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Based on the number of ordinary shares in issue, earnings per share before exceptional 

gains was 1.30 US cents. Net asset value as at 31 March 2007 rose to 36.0 US cents, as 

compared with 32.3 US cents as at 31 December 2006.  

 

Commenting on the Group’s latest set of results, Mr John Chuang, Chief Executive Officer of 

Petra Foods said, “Our first quarter results are in line with the Group’s expectations. The 

Group’s revenue growth of 41.2% year on year reflected the continued strong demand for 

our Branded Consumer and Cocoa Ingredients products. During the quarter, the Group had 

also invested in areas which will generate long term growth. The Branded Consumer 

division, for example, further strengthened its sales and marketing infrastructure while the 

Cocoa Ingredients division successfully enhanced its global market position with the 

acquisition of the European cocoa ingredients operations. The European acquisition is 

especially significant as we now have a presence in Europe - the largest consuming market 

for cocoa ingredients globally.”  

 

Mr. Chuang further added, “While these growth initiatives have resulted in increases in some 

of its operating costs, such as selling and distribution, as well as finance costs, it must be 

emphasized that these initiatives will drive the long term growth for the Group.” 

 

In the first quarter of FY2007, Petra Foods reported a 26.1% Y-o-Y increase in selling and 

distribution costs and a 18.7% increase in finance costs. 

 

“Notwithstanding this, we are glad to have delivered a set of satisfactory results, with an 8% 

Y-o-Y improvement in overall EBITDA,” Mr Chuang added. 

 

Financial Highlights 3 months ended 31 March 

(US$’000) 2007 2006 % Change  

Revenue     

Cocoa Ingredients 107,990 75,627   42.8  

Branded Consumer   53,913 39,039   38.1 

    

EBITDA    

Cocoa Ingredients 7,031 6,964  1.0 

Branded Consumer 7,619 6,600  15.4  
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Cocoa Ingredients Division 
In the period under review, the Cocoa Ingredients Division achieved a Y-o-Y revenue growth 

of 42.8% to US$108.0 million.  

 

In March, Petra Foods invested US$22 million to acquire a 60% stake in an existing business 

with significant manufacturing and distribution facilities in Europe. The present business 

focuses on generic-type products but with Petra’s know-how, the strategy is to (a) upgrade 

the facilities to move to customised cocoa ingredients and (b) to expand the size and scale of 

the operations. 

 

The joint venture, Petra Armajaro Holdings Pte Ltd already has (1) a cocoa ingredients 

manufacturing factory located in Hamburg, Germany; (2) a specialised cocoa butter facility 

located in Dunkirk, France; (3) the core sales and supply-chain management team based in 

Holland; and (4) the “NordCacao” brand under which the specialised butter is currently 

marketed. 

 

Of the Cocoa Ingredient’s revenue growth, 19% was contributed by a maiden contribution 

from its newly acquired European operations, which was consolidated from 1st March 2007.  

 

For full year 2007, revenue contribution from the European businesses is estimated to be at 

least US$200 million although there is not expected to be a material impact on the Group’s 

profitability. These businesses are, however, targeted to be value accretive over the longer 

term.   

 

Excluding the European operations, sales volume for the Cocoa Ingredients Division 

increased by 9.4% Y-o-Y to 34,711 metric tonnes supported by continued strong demand for 

the Division’s customised cocoa ingredients. 

 

Also, excluding the month’s contribution from the European operations, the Division achieved 

an EBITDA yield of US$189 per mt, which is 14% lower than that achieved in 1Q 2006 but 

3% higher as compared with the previous quarter (4Q 2006) of US$184 per mt.  

 

The weaker Y-o-Y EBITDA yield can be attributed to the phasing in of new processing 

capacity which resulted in a change in product mix composition; new market development 



 

Petra Foods Limited 1Q 2007 Results 
Page 4 of 6 

(Registration no. 198403096C)

initiatives, and a softer price environment of cocoa ingredients in the lower to mid-priced 

segments of the industry as guided by the Group since the second half of FY2006. 

Added Mr Chuang, “We expect the softer price environment to extend into the second 

quarter of FY2007. This headwind, however, is expected to be temporary as there are 

market indications of pricing improvements. Our focus has always been to produce highly 

customised cocoa ingredients products and hence, we do not foresee to be adversely 

affected by the headwind.” 

 

“With our new market development initiatives and expanded geographical reach to include 

Europe, coupled with the growing outsourcing trend and industry consolidation, we are 

confident of long term growth for this division.” 

 

The continued strong demand for cocoa ingredients was evident from the high capacity 

utilisation of 93% despite the capacity expansion programme implemented over the last two 

years. Petra Food’s cocoa ingredients processing capacity currently stands at 290,000 mt as 

compared with 240,000 mt at end 2006. 

 

Branded Consumer Division 
In 1Q 2007, revenue from Branded Consumer Division grew 38.1% to US$53.9 million, 

boosted by the Group’s relentless efforts to grow its core Indonesian market as well as the 

regional markets. Of the Division’s growth, 24.8% came from Indonesia, whilst 13.3% was 

from regional markets.   

 

In Indonesia, Petra Foods continued to leverage on its market leadership position to 

strengthen its dominant brands through product innovations and marketing initiatives such as 

launching of new flavours, product variants and enhanced product packaging. The 

combination of new products launched in 2006 such as the popular “SilverQueen Chunky 

Bar” and “Top Black in White”, coupled with the continued strong demand for the existing 

core products formed the key drivers for the division. 

 

Outside of Indonesia, revenue contribution from regional markets rose from 18.9% in 1Q 

2006 to 23.3% in 1Q 2007, demonstrating the Group’s success in executing its regional 

growth strategy. 
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During the period under review, the Group also distributed a higher proportion of third party 

brands, resulting in a 1.1% point dip in gross profit margin to 31.1%. 

Moving forward, Petra Foods will continue to drive growth by focusing intensively on 

maximising returns from its extensive distribution network through key brands and new Third-

Party Brands products.  

 
 
Balance Sheet and Financial Position 

Shareholder’s equity (excluding minority interests) increased to US$177.3 million from 

US$172.0 million. Total assets also grew by US$84.2 million of which US$53.1 million was 

attributed to the Group’s acquisition of its European cocoa ingredient operations. In line with 

the business growth and expansion, total borrowings as at 31 March 2007 was US$163.4 

million. This was mainly due to the issuance of a five-year US$39.1 million (S$60 million) 

Medium Term Note in January 2007 to fund the European acquisition and to refinance 

existing trade finance facilities and bank overdraft. The Group’s net debt to equity ratio 

increased to 0.80 times as at 31 March 2007, compared with 0.67 times as at 31 December 

2006.  

 
 
Business Outlook 
Going forward, the Group expects the demand for cocoa ingredients and chocolate 
confectionery products to continue to drive overall growth.  
 
Said Mr Chuang: “We will continue to build on our key strengths, cement our core 

competencies, extend our reach and maximise asset yields. Petra Foods has built a resilient 

business model with two complementary earnings stream and we believe this will enable us 

to generate further earnings growth.”    
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ABOUT PETRA FOODS LIMITED 
 
Listed on the SGX-ST since 5 November 2004, Petra Food Limited and its subsidiaries (“the 
Group”) is one of the world’s major manufacturers and suppliers for premium cocoa 
ingredients, namely cocoa powder, cocoa butter and cocoa liquor. The Group also 
manufactures and/or distributes branded consumer products, primarily chocolate 
confectionery products, for which it is the market leader in Indonesia. 
 
The Group has two business divisions, Cocoa Ingredients and Branded Consumer. 
 
Cocoa Ingredients Division 
The Group manufactures and sells cocoa ingredients, under the “Delfi” brand, to over 30 
countries worldwide. Its major customers are international food and beverage companies 
such as Nestlé, Cadbury, the Mars Group, Arnott’s, A.B. Foods, Barry Callebaut and the 
Meiji Group. 
 
Branded Consumer Division  
The Group manufactures and/or distributes branded consumer products that are sold in over 
17 countries including Indonesia, Singapore, Malaysia, Hong Kong, Australia, Thailand, the 
Philippines and China. Petra Foods has an established portfolio of chocolate confectionery 
brands which are household names in Indonesia include 10 master brands and 20 key sub 
brands and manufactures over 300 stock keeping units. Its flagship brands in Indonesia 
include “SilverQueen” and “Ceres” that were introduced in the 1950s and “Delfi” in the 1980s. 
In addition, the Group also distributes a well-known portfolio of third party brands in 
Indonesia, Singapore and Malaysia.  
 
Headquartered in Singapore, Petra Foods has seven cocoa processing facilities (located in 
Indonesia, Malaysia, the Philippines, Thailand, Brazil, Mexico and Germany), one cocoa 
butter facility (located in France), two chocolate confectionery production facilities (located in 
Indonesia and Malaysia) and a total staff strength of over 4,000.  
 
Petra Foods was awarded the top spot in the annual Singapore Enterprise 50 Award in 2003. 
In addition, it was recognised as the "Best Newly Listed Singapore Company in 2004" in 
AsiaMoney's Best Managed Companies Poll 2004. More recently, it was named the 
“Enterprise of the Year 2004” by the 20th Singapore Business Awards on 30 March 2005 and 
was named one of “Singapore’s 15 Most Valuable Brands” in November 2005 by IE 
Singapore. 
 
 
Issued on behalf of Petra Foods Limited 
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